

**Spl. Pocso-45/2025
(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

Order No. 26

Date 17-12-2025

Today is fixed for physical production of two accused persons from JC, appearance of four accused persons on Court bail and consideration of charge.

One accused namely Sk. Mostakin is physically produced from Baruipur Central Correctional Home and he is not represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Another accused namely Sk. Ismile is not physically produced from Baruipur Central Correctional Home and he is not represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Perused the letter no. 1223/1(4)/AB dated 27.11.2025 of Superintendent of Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home along with submission no. 7571/1(2)/AB(M) dated 27.11.2025 of Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home which show that above named two accused persons have been transferred from Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home to Baruipur Central Correctional Home and accused Sk. Ismile has been admitted in the hospital due to his illness.

Rest four accused persons on Court bail are absent without taking any steps.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge namely Smt. Anupama Jana takes no steps for the State.

None moves on call from either side.

The case is adjourned considering the resolution of local Bar Association vide no. 1343 Reference no. JL/KCBA/90/2025 dated 29.11.2025 and vide no. 1345 Reference no. JL/KCBA/91/2025 dated 29.11.2025, wherein concerned Bar Association has expressed the inability to attend this Court and not to participate in any matter from the part of Ld. Members of Bar Association from 29.11.2025 till further decision by the Kakdwip Court Bar Association, except upper Court's order.

Fix **13.02.2026** for physical production of two accused persons from JC, appearance of four accused persons on Court bail and consideration of charge.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas